
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

11/7/22

______ BILL

56TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2023

INTRODUCED BY

DISCUSSION DRAFT

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE; REMOVING IMPRISONMENT AS

DEFAULT PENALTY FOR A TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 66-8-7 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,

Chapter 35, Section 505, as amended) is amended to read:

"66-8-7.  PENALTY FOR MISDEMEANOR.--

A.  It is a misdemeanor for any person to violate

any provision of the Motor Vehicle Code unless the violation is

declared a felony.

B.  Unless another penalty is specified in the Motor

Vehicle Code, every person convicted of a misdemeanor for

violation of any provision of the Motor Vehicle Code shall be

punished by a fine of not more than three hundred dollars

($300) [or by imprisonment for not more than ninety days or

.223126.1SA



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

both]."

- 2 -

.223126.1SA


