1	BILL
2	56TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2023
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	
5	
6	DISCUSSION DRAFT
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE; REMOVING IMPRISONMENT AS
12	DEFAULT PENALTY FOR A TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	SECTION 1. Section 66-8-7 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,
16	Chapter 35, Section 505, as amended) is amended to read:
17	"66-8-7. PENALTY FOR MISDEMEANOR
18	A. It is a misdemeanor for any person to violate
19	any provision of the Motor Vehicle Code unless the violation is
20	declared a felony.
21	B. Unless another penalty is specified in the Motor
22	Vehicle Code, every person convicted of a misdemeanor for
23	violation of any provision of the Motor Vehicle Code shall be
24	punished by a fine of not more than three hundred dollars
25	(\$300) [or by imprisonment for not more than ninety days or
	.223126.1SA

[bracketed material] = delete <u>underscored material = new</u>

11/7/22

	1	both]."
[bracketed material] = delete	2	- 2 -
	3	
	4	
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
		.223126.1SA

<u>underscored material = new</u>